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Consumer Electricals 
Cables demand stays strong; low base to support FMEG growth 

The consolidated revenue/EBITDA/PAT of the 9 consumer electrical companies 
under our focus are expected to report a healthy 13%/12%/11% YoY and 15%/26% 
/23% QoQ growth in 4QFY24, driven by Cables & Wires (C&W) segment (on 
continued traction in cables) and FMEG segment (low base; demand soft though).  

Channel Check KTAs & 4QFY24 estimates:  

Cables & Wires (C&W): Demand of electrical cables continues to stay strong driven 
by infrastructure activities and healthy traction in exports. Wires revenue in 4QFY24 
is likely to grow moderately though owing to soft demand and 8% YoY dip in copper 
prices (on 3M rolling basis). Segment revenue of the 6 companies under our focus is 
expected to grow 12% YoY and QoQ each, led by KEII (up 21% YoY and 13% QoQ) and 
HAVL (up 15% YoY and QoQ). Record level of copper prices (up 12% in 3-month) may 
hinder demand due to likely delay in announcement of new projects.  

FMEG: Demand recovery in the FMEG segment remained soft, led by kitchen 
appliances category and resulted in fierce competition among companies. However, 
low base is likely to support a decent 12% YoY and 8% QoQ rise in the segment 
revenue of 8 companies under our focus. Premiumization trend continued, led by 
fans. B2C lighting further saw price erosion (down ~5% QoQ) after stability while 
demand of B2B products stayed healthy.  

White Goods: Brands could push strong volumes of room air-conditioners (RAC) in 
channels in anticipation of strong summer season and normal channel inventory. 
Voltas reported 72%/35% YoY jump in AC volumes in 4Q/FY24. Retail demand of RAC 
picked up since Feb-end in western and southern India on timely onset of the 
summer season while it got delayed till end of March in northern and eastern part of 
the country due to intermittent rains and cool weather. Overall, companies are 
expecting a strong sale of cooling products in 4Q and 1QFY25 (peak season)   

Outlook & View: We remain structurally positive on robust prospects of C&W. 
Strong and visible earnings growth has driven significant re-rating in KEII and 
POLYCAB’s valuation which we believe is justified and to sustain. Scrips of FMEG 
names have seen significant price and time correction in last 2 years and can be re-
rated on signs of healthy recovery in demand and earnings trajectory.   

Preferred picks: POLYCAB, FNXC (Upgraded to BUY), BJE and KEII 

Exhibit 1: Valuation Table  

 
M-cap 

(Rs bn) 

CMP 

10-Apr 

New 

Reco 

New TP 

(Rs) 

Old 

Reco 

Old TP 

(Rs) 

Upside 

(%) 

T PE 

26E (x) 

P/E EPS (Rs) CAGR (%) (FY23-26E) RoIC (%) 

FY24E FY25E FY26E FY24E FY25E FY26E Rev EBITDA PAT FY23 FY26E 

Bajaj Electric (BJE) 113 985 Buy 1,178 Buy 1,192 20 30 66 32 25 15 30 39 6 21 28 21 27 

Crompton (CROMPTON) 181 284 Hold 311 Hold 298 9 28 42 32 26 7 9 11 10 10 15 13 27 

Finolex Cables (FNXC) 153 1,000 Buy 1,341 Hold 1,165 34 23 23 20 17 43 50 58 12 18 21 15 24 

Havells (HAVL) 940 1,500 Hold 1,511 Hold 1,389 1 45 77 54 45 20 28 34 14 23 25 29 43 

KEI Industries (KEII) 338 3,750 Hold 3,804 Hold 3,325 1 40 58 48 39 65 79 95 16 20 22 22 36 

Orient Electric (ORIENTEL) 43 203 Hold 223 Hold 225 10 25 47 27 23 4 8 9 12 28 36 26 50 

Polycab (POLYCAB) 782 5,220 Buy 6,119 Buy 5,171 17 39 47 40 34 112 130 155 18 20 22 36 45 

RR Kabel (RRKABEL) 180 1,571 NR NA     56 42 32 27 37 48 20 29 25 21 30 

V-Guard (VGRD) 149 345 Hold 383 Hold 310 11 35 56 40 31 6 9 11 14 30 36 15 25 

Source: BSE, Systematix Institutional Research, Bloomberg 
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Consumer Electricals 

 

Valuation Tables 

Exhibit 2: Valuation table – 1  

 

M-cap 
(Rs bn) 

CMP 
10-Apr 

Reco 
TP  

(Rs) 
Upside 

(%) 
T PE 

FY26E (x) 

1-yr forward PE (5-year) P/E RoIC (%) 

Mean +1 SD -1 SD FY24E FY25E FY26E FY23 FY26E 

Bajaj Electricals 113 985 Buy 1,178 20 30 56 77 35 66 32 25 21 27 

Crompton Consumer 181 284 Hold 311 9 28 40 51 29 42 32 26 13 27 

Finolex Cables 153 1,000 Buy 1,341 34 23 14 18 10 23 20 17 15 24 

Havells 940 1,500 Hold 1,511 1 45 56 69 43 77 54 45 29 43 

KEI Industries 338 3,750 Hold 3,804 1 40 21 30 12 58 48 39 22 36 

Orient Electric 43 203 Hold 223 10 25 53 71 35 47 27 23 26 50 

Polycab 782 5,220 Buy 6,119 17 39 25 34 15 47 40 34 36 45 

RR Kabel 180 1,571 NR NA  NA 41 45 37 56 42 32 21 30 

V-Guard 149 345 Hold 383 11 35 42 48 36 56 40 31 15 25 

Source: BSE, Systematix Institutional Research, Bloomberg  

Exhibit 3: Valuation table – 2  

  
EPS (Rs) CAGR (%) (FY18-23) CAGR (%) (FY23-26E) RoE (%) RoCE (%) 

FY24E FY25E FY26E Rev EBITDA PAT Rev EBITDA PAT FY23 FY26E FY23 FY26E 

Bajaj Electricals 15 30 39 3 4 21 6 21 28 11 17 19 25 

Crompton Consumer 7 9 11 14 10 9 10 10 15 17 20 16 21 

Finolex Cables 43 50 58 10 3 9 12 18 21 12 14 13 15 

Havells 20 28 34 16 9 10 14 23 25 16 20 22 28 

KEI Industries 65 79 95 15 16 27 16 20 22 18 19 26 27 

Orient Electric 4 8 9 12 3 4 12 28 36 13 23 22 34 

Polycab 112 130 155 16 21 29 18 20 22 19 21 28 30 

RR Kabel 27 37 48 21 (29) (33) 20 29 25 17 21 18 24 

V-Guard 6 9 11 12 11 7 14 30 36 12 19 15 24 

Source: Systematix Institutional Research, Bloomberg   

Consumer Electricals - Stock price performance 
 1-month 3-month 6-month 12-month 3-years 

KEI               13                21                42              117              601  

Finolex Cables               12                 (4)                (4)               19              163  

RR Kabel               12                  0                  7   NA   NA  

Polycab                 6                  7                  0                72              276  

V-Guard                 4                20                19                37                45  

Orient Electric                 3                 (8)                (5)                (8)              (31) 

Bajaj Electricals                 1                 (5)                (6)                (5)                (6) 

Crompton Consumer                 1               (10)                (3)                (1)              (26) 

Havells                (3)                 8                  8                28                41  

Source: BSE 
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Consumer Electricals – 4QFY24E Preview  

  4QFY23 1QFY24 2QFY24 3QFY24 4QFY24E YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Consolidated (9 companies)        

Revenue 1,87,496 1,82,066 1,74,484 1,84,963 2,12,133 13 15 

EBITDA 20,413 17,907 18,162 18,233 22,914 12 26 

EBITDA margin (%) 10.9 9.8 10.4 9.9 10.8   

PAT 14,253 12,825 12,451 12,793 15,768 11 23 

Bajaj Electricals        

Revenue 12,920 11,121 11,128 12,282 13,416 4 9 

EBITDA 946 676 753 576 977 3 69 

EBITDA margin (%) 7.3 6.1 6.8 4.7 7.3   

PAT 519 371 273 374 510 (2) 36 

Lighting revenue 3,054 2,395 2,553 2,716 3,054 - 12 

EBIT margin (%) 7.5 8.1 5.6 8.4 9.0   

Consumer Products revenue 9,865 8,726 8,576 9,567 10,361 5 8 

EBIT margin (%) 6.6 4.7 4.8 1.7 5.7   

Crompton Consumer        

Revenue 17,910 18,769 17,823 16,927 19,663 10 16 

EBITDA 2,114 1,858 1,745 1,498 2,070 (2) 38 

EBITDA margin (%) 11.8 9.9 9.8 8.8 10.5   

PAT 1,312 1,183 972 860 1,274 (3) 48 

ECD 13,257 14,290 12,380 12,093 14,583 10 21 

 EBIT margin (%)  16.4 12.7 14.2 13.6 14.2   

Lighting 2,786 2,290 2,387 2,494 3,064 10 23 

EBIT margin (%) 10.9 11.9 10.5 11.2 11.5   

Butterfly Products 1,867 2,189 3,056 2,341 2,016 8 (14) 

EBIT margin (%) 2.0 7.3 6.6 (0.8) 7.5   

Finolex Cables        

Revenue 12,243 12,043 11,874 12,217 13,830 13 13 

EBITDA 1,457 1,465 1,461 1,337 1,709 17 28 

EBITDA margin (%) 11.9 12.2 12.3 10.9 12.4   

PAT 1,750 1,604 1,542 1,510 1,860 6 23 

Electrical wires 10,318 10,115 9,885 10,209 11,556 12 13 

 EBIT margin (%)  12.8 13.1 14.2 11.7 12.5   

Communication cables 1,400 1,365 1,365 1,303 1,540 10 18 

 EBIT margin (%)  2.3 2.0 2.0 2.1 2.5   

ECD + Lighting 453 465 549 599 634 40 6 

 EBIT margin (%)  0.9 1.5 1.6 1.2 1.3   

Havells        

Revenue 48,496 48,237 38,912 44,006 55,865 15 27 

EBITDA 5,308 4,024 3,735 4,326 6,229 17 44 

EBITDA margin (%) 10.9 8.3 9.6 9.8 11.1   

PAT 3,617 2,874 2,491 2,879 3,996 10 39 

ECD + Lighting 20,174 20,331 19,281 21,813 22,916 14 5 

 EBIT margin (%)  17.6 15.1 14.9 13.7 15.9   

Cables & Wires 15,682 14,852 14,702 15,727 18,034 15 15 

 EBIT margin (%)  12.0 11.4 11.6 10.4 12.0   

Lloyd 12,640 13,055 4,930 6,467 14,915 18 131 

 EBIT margin (%)  (1.7) (4.7) (14.9) (10.1) (1.0)   
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  4QFY23 1QFY24 2QFY24 3QFY24 4QFY24E YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

KEI Industries        

Revenue 19,545 17,826 19,466 20,617 22,993 18 12 

EBITDA 2,038 1,783 2,039 2,169 2,462 21 14 

EBITDA margin (%) 10.4 10.0 10.5 10.5 10.7   

PAT 1,381 1,214 1,402 1,507 1,727 25 15 

Cables & Wires 17,600 16,220 17,860 18,850 21,280 21 13 

 EBIT margin (%)  9.4 8.7 10.7 10.5 10.5   

Stainless steel wires 630 580 580 460 599 (5) 30 

 EBIT margin (%)  9.4 5.4 6.2 7.8 7.8   

EPC 1,350 1,110 1,130 1,460 1,215 (10) (17) 

 EBIT margin (%)  6.5 13.9 10.0 11.6 10.0   

Orient Electric        

Revenue 6,579 7,056 5,669 7,519 7,883 20 5 

EBITDA 464 440 207 489 563 21 15 

EBITDA margin (%) 7.0 6.2 3.6 6.5 7.1   

PAT 246 197 185 243 297 20 22 

ECD 4,577 5,150 3,634 5,352 5,721 25 7 

 EBIT margin (%)  9.7 9.5 8.2 11.3 11.3   

Lighting & Switchgear 2,003 1,906 2,035 2,167 2,163 8 (0) 

 EBIT margin (%)  19.5 16.1 13.2 14.2 14.0   

Polycab        

Revenue 43,237 38,894 42,177 43,405 48,357 12 11 

EBITDA 6,095 5,486 6,089 5,695 6,255 3 10 

EBITDA margin (%) 14.1 14.1 14.4 13.1 12.9   

PAT 4,248 3,996 4,256 4,129 4,410 4 7 

Cables & Wires 40,783 35,338 38,047 39,041 43,554 7 12 

 EBIT margin (%)  14.5 14.8 14.6 14.0 14.0   

ECD + Lighting 3,052 3,145 3,300 2,962 3,663 20 24 

 EBIT margin (%)  (2.3) (1.8) (1.8) (12.4) (10.0)   

EPC 1,338 1,496 2,015 2,475 2,140 60 (14) 

 EBIT margin (%)  6.1 12.3 11.2 15.9 11.5   

RR Kabel        

Revenue 15,165 15,973 16,097 16,335 17,227 10 1 

EBITDA 1,004 1,129 1,209 1,126 1,321 (4) (7) 

EBITDA margin (%) 6.6 7.1 7.5 6.9 7.7   

PAT 653 743 741 710 873 (1) (4) 

Wires & Cables 13,218 14,231 14,504 14,331 14,937 9 (1) 

EBIT 914 1,246 1,329 1,147 1,270 (15) (14) 

 EBIT margin (%)  6.9 8.8 9.2 8.0 8.5   

FMEG 1,974 1,851 1,598 2,005 2,290 17 25 

EBIT 41 (170) (198) (124) (46)   

 EBIT margin (%)  2.1 (9.2) (12.4) (6.2) (2.0)   
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  4QFY23 1QFY24 2QFY24 3QFY24 4QFY24E YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

V-Guard        

Revenue 11,401 12,148 11,338 11,654 12,900 13 11 

EBITDA 987 1,048 925 1,016 1,328 35 31 

EBITDA margin (%) 8.7 8.6 8.2 8.7 10.3   

PAT 527 642 590 582 822 56 41 

Electronics (stabliser, invertor etc.) 2,717 3,637 2,551 2,236 3,109 14 39 

 EBIT margin (%)  12.0 16.1 14.5 12.9 14.6   

Electricals (wires, switchgears etc.) 5,253 4,567 4,623 4,727 5,749 9 22 

 EBIT margin (%)  9.1 6.3 8.3 9.1 9.7   

ECD + Lighting 2,862 3,312 3,547 3,928 3,291 15 (16) 

 EBIT margin (%)  (0.4) 0.3 (0.0) 3.0 3.0   

Sunflame 569 632 617 763 750  (2) 

 EBIT margin (%)  - - 14.1 9.2 6.0   

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

Cables & Wires – 4QFY24E Preview (revenue)  

(Rs mn) 4QFY23 1QFY24 2QFY24 3QFY24 4QFY24E YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Finolex Cables 10,318 10,115 9,885 10,209 11,556 12 13 

Havells 15,682 14,852 14,702 15,727 18,034 15 15 

KEI Industries 17,600 16,220 17,860 18,850 21,280 21 13 

Polycab 40,783 35,338 38,047 39,041 43,554 7 12 

RR Kabel 13,218 14,231 14,504 14,331 14,937 13 4 

V-Guard 5,253 4,567 4,623 4,727 5,749 9 22 

Total 1,02,853 95,322 99,621 1,02,885 1,15,109 12 12 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 

ECD + Lighting – 4QFY24E Preview (revenue) 

(Rs mn) 4QFY23 1QFY24 2QFY24 3QFY24 4QFY24E YoY (%) QoQ (%) 

Bajaj Electricals 12,920 11,121 11,128 12,282 13,416 4 9 

Crompton Consumer 17,910 18,769 17,823 16,927 19,663 10 16 

Finolex Cables 453 465 549 599 634 40 6 

Havells 20,174 20,331 19,281 21,813 22,916 14 5 

Orient Electric 6,579 7,056 5,669 7,519 7,883 20 5 

Polycab 3,052 3,145 3,300 2,962 3,663 20 24 

RR Kabel 1,974 1,851 1,598 2,005 2,290 16 14 

V-Guard 3,431 3,943 4,164 4,691 4,041 18 (14) 

Total 66,493 66,681 63,511 68,797 74,506 12 8 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 



 
 

12 April 2024 

 

7 Systematix Research is also available on Bloomberg SSSL <Go>, Thomson & Reuters                   Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited 

Consumer Electricals 

 

Consumer Electricals - Change in estimates + Variance with Bloomberg estimates  

(Rs mn) 
Old Estimates New Estimates % Var Bloomberg estimates % Var vs. Systematix 

FY24 FY25 FY26 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY24 FY25 FY26 FY24 FY25 FY26 

Bajaj Electricals                

Total Income 48,533 58,436 65,449 48,084 58,265 65,257 (1) (0) (0) 50,606 57,271 64,331 5 (2) (1) 

EBITDA 2,983 5,408 6,893 3,118 5,123 6,270 5 (5) (9) 3,004 4,352 5,595 (4) (15) (11) 

EBITDA margin (%) 6.1 9.3 10.5 6.5 8.8 9.6    5.9 7.6 8.7    

PAT 1,768 3,810 5,083 1,712 3,508 4,519 (3) (8) (11) 2,002 3,013 3,285 17 (14) (27) 

EPS (Rs) 15.4 33.1 44.2 14.9 30.5 39.3 (3) (8) (11) 17.2 26.2 33.7    

Crompton Consumer                

Total Income 72,898 81,643 91,438 73,181 81,961 91,793 0 0 0 72,943 81,950 92,089 (0) (0) 0 

EBITDA 7,273 9,370 11,107 7,171 8,875 10,417 (1) (5) (6) 7,181 8,801 10,369 0 (1) (0) 

EBITDA margin (%) 10.0 11.5 12.1 9.8 10.8 11.3    9.8 10.7 11.3    

PAT 4,367 6,065 7,633 4,289 5,684 7,103 (2) (6) (7) 4,384 5,740 7,046 2 1 (1) 

EPS (Rs) 6.8 9.5 11.9 6.7 8.9 11.1 (2) (6) (7) 6.9 9.0 11.1    

Finolex Cables                

Total Income 50,079 56,206 63,085 49,963 56,436 63,750 (0) 0 1 50,812 58,629 66,222 2 4 4 

EBITDA 6,035 7,468 8,878 5,972 7,179 8,421 (1) (4) (5) 6,158 7,755 8,621 3 8 2 

EBITDA margin (%) 12.1 13.3 14.1 12.0 12.7 13.2    12.1 13.2 13.0    

PAT 6,458 7,887 9,429 6,516 7,591 8,948 1 (4) (5) 6,326 7,491 8,747 (3) (1) (2) 

EPS (Rs) 42.2 51.6 61.6 42.6 49.6 58.5 1 (4) (5) 41.4 49.0 57.2    

Havells                

Total Income 1,87,515 2,13,766 2,43,215 1,87,485 2,16,781 2,50,763 (0) 1 3 1,86,733 2,12,854 2,41,751 (0) (2) (4) 

EBITDA 18,292 25,004 29,340 17,869 25,139 29,694 (2) 1 1 18,110 23,353 28,120 1 (7) (5) 

EBITDA margin (%) 9.8 11.7 12.1 9.5 11.6 11.8    9.7 11.0 11.6    

PAT 12,530 17,436 20,715 12,264 17,557 21,031 (2) 1 2 12,268 16,037 19,657 0 (9) (7) 

EPS (Rs) 20.0 27.8 33.1 19.6 28.0 33.6 (2) 1 2 20.0 26.0 31.8    

KEI Industries                

Total Income 80,902 93,266 1,07,979 80,902 93,266 1,07,979 - - - 81,463 95,672 1,13,064 1 3 5 

EBITDA 8,453 10,164 12,081 8,453 10,164 12,081 - - - 8,560 10,545 12,841 1 4 6 

EBITDA margin (%) 10.4 10.9 11.2 10.4 10.9 11.2    10.5 11.0 11.4    

PAT 5,849 7,111 8,577 5,849 7,111 8,577 - - - 5,890 7,267 8,957 1 2 4 

EPS (Rs) 64.9 78.8 95.1 64.9 78.8 95.1 - - - 65.3 79.8 98.8    

Orient Electric                

Total Income 28,031 31,394 35,162 28,128 31,503 35,284 0 0 0 28,777 33,008 36,814 2 5 4 

EBITDA 1,716 2,832 3,200 1,698 2,816 3,182 (1) (1) (1) 1,841 2,659 3,140 8 (6) (1) 

EBITDA margin (%) 6.1 9.0 9.1 6.0 8.9 9.0    6.4 8.1 8.5    

PAT 938 1,632 1,916 921 1,617 1,899 (2) (1) (1) 884 1,444 1,765 (4) (11) (7) 

EPS (Rs) 4.4 7.7 9.0 4.3 7.6 8.9 (2) (1) (1) 4.4 6.9 8.4    

Polycab                

Total Income 1,74,974 2,02,135 2,33,517 1,72,832 1,99,608 2,30,534 (1) (1) (1) 1,74,522 2,00,534 2,30,477 1 0 (0) 

EBITDA 24,432 29,034 33,775 23,525 27,259 31,990 (4) (6) (5) 24,277 27,803 32,024 3 2 0 

EBITDA margin (%) 14.0 14.4 14.5 13.6 13.7 13.9    13.9 13.9 13.9    

PAT 17,414 20,787 24,532 16,791 19,509 23,239 (4) (6) (5) 16,943 19,321 22,448 1 (1) (3) 

EPS (Rs) 116.3 138.8 163.8 112.1 130.3 155.2 (4) (6) (5) 113.2 128.8 149.8    

RR Kabel                

Total Income    65,632 75,881 87,745    66,291 81,049 95,372 1 7 9 

EBITDA    4,785 6,443 8,260    4,887 6,537 8,395 2 1 2 

EBITDA margin (%)    7.3 8.5 9.4    7.4 8.1 8.8    

PAT    3,067 4,135 5,403    3,138 4,290 5,572 2 4 3 

EPS (Rs)    27.2 36.7 47.9    27.8 38.0 49.4 2 4 3 

V-Guard                

Total Income 47,688 53,669 60,404 48,039 54,523 61,914 1 2 2 48,081 54,251 60,967 0 (0) (2) 

EBITDA 4,368 5,507 6,705 4,317 5,646 7,062 (1) 3 5 4,282 5,356 6,314 (1) (5) (11) 

EBITDA margin (%) 9.2 10.3 11.1 9.0 10.4 11.4    8.9 9.9 10.4    

PAT 2,666 3,603 4,460 2,637 3,710 4,728 (1) 3 6 2,588 3,452 4,207 (2) (7) (11) 

EPS (Rs) 6.2 8.3 10.3 6.1 8.6 11.0 (1) 3 6 6.0 7.8 9.4    

Source: Bloomberg, Systematix Institutional Research 
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Commodity prices, currency movement  

Exhibit 4: LME Copper price     Exhibit 5: LME Copper price - 3-month rolling average 
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Exhibit 6: LME Aluminium price     Exhibit 7: LME Aluminium price - 3-month rolling average 
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Exhibit 8: Polypropylene (PP) price - 3m rolling average  Exhibit 9: USD-INR rate 
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Consumer Electricals – Detailed financial peer comparison  

        CAGR (%) 

 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E FY23-26E FY20-23 

Revenue (Rs bn)          

Finolex Cables 28.8 27.7 37.7 44.8 50.0 56.4 63.7 12 16 

KEI 48.9 41.8 57.3 69.1 80.9 93.3 108.0 16 12 

Polycab 88.3 87.9 122.0 141.1 172.8 199.6 230.5 18 17 

RR Kabel 24.8 27.2 43.9 56.0 65.6 75.9 87.7 16 31 

Bajaj Electricals 49.9 45.8 48.1 54.3 48.1 58.3 65.3 6 3 

Crompton 45.2 48.0 53.9 68.7 73.2 82.0 91.8 10 15 

Havells 94.4 104.6 139.4 169.1 187.5 216.8 250.8 14 21 

Orient Electric 20.6 20.3 24.5 25.3 28.1 31.5 35.3 12 7 

V-Guard 25.0 27.2 35.0 41.3 48.0 54.5 61.9 14 18 

Total 425.9 430.7 561.8 669.7 754.2 868.2 995.0 14 16 

EBITDA (Rs mn)          

Finolex Cables 3,834 3,702 4,285 5,094 5,972 7,179 8,421 18 10 

KEI 4,971 4,556 5,887 7,062 8,453 10,164 12,081 20 12 

Polycab 11,350 11,111 12,652 18,521 23,525 27,259 31,990 20 18 

RR Kabel 2,048 2,301 3,032 3,223 4,785 6,443 8,260 37 16 

Bajaj Electricals 2,083 3,032 2,502 3,577 3,118 5,123 6,270 21 20 

Crompton 5,991 7,205 7,695 7,769 7,171 8,875 10,417 10 9 

Havells 10,287 15,718 17,604 15,991 17,869 25,139 29,694 23 16 

Orient Electric 1,764 2,195 2,313 1,510 1,698 2,816 3,182 28 (5) 

V-Guard 2,580 3,121 3,402 3,199 4,317 5,646 7,062 30 7 

PAT (Rs mn)          

Finolex Cables 3,910 4,615 5,991 5,043 6,516 7,591 8,948 21 9 

KEI 2,563 2,696 3,759 4,773 5,849 7,111 8,577 22 23 

Polycab 7,591 8,821 9,086 12,700 16,791 19,509 23,239 22 19 

RR Kabel 1,224 1,354 2,139 1,899 3,067 4,135 5,403 42 16 

Bajaj Electricals -93 1,906 1,285 2,162 1,712 3,508 4,519 28  

Crompton 4,964 5,346 5,784 4,632 4,289 5,684 7,103 15 (2) 

Havells 7,356 10,443 11,965 10,717 12,264 17,557 21,031 25 13 

Orient Electric 786 1,197 1,266 758 921 1,617 1,899 36 (1) 

V-Guard 1,871 2,008 2,277 1,891 2,637 3,710 4,728 36 0 
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 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 

EBITDA margin (%)        

Finolex Cables 13.3 13.4 11.4 11.4 12.0 12.7 13.2 

KEI 10.2 10.9 10.3 10.2 10.4 10.9 11.2 

Polycab 12.9 12.6 10.4 13.1 13.6 13.7 13.9 

RR Kabel 8.3 8.4 6.9 5.8 7.3 8.5 9.4 

Bajaj Electricals 4.2 6.6 5.2 6.6 6.5 8.8 9.6 

Crompton 13.3 15.0 14.3 11.3 9.8 10.8 11.3 

Havells 10.9 15.0 12.6 9.5 9.5 11.6 11.8 

Orient Electric 8.6 10.8 9.4 6.0 6.0 8.9 9.0 

V-Guard 10.3 11.5 9.7 7.8 9.0 10.4 11.4 

PAT margin (%)        

Finolex Cables 13.6 16.7 15.9 11.3 13.0 13.5 14.0 

KEI 5.2 6.4 6.6 6.9 7.2 7.6 7.9 

Polycab 8.6 10.0 7.4 9.0 9.7 9.8 10.1 

RR Kabel 4.9 5.0 4.9 3.4 4.7 5.4 6.2 

Bajaj Electricals (0.2) 4.2 2.7 4.0 3.6 6.0 6.9 

Crompton 11.0 12.8 10.7 6.7 5.9 6.9 7.7 

Havells 7.8 10.0 8.6 6.3 6.5 8.1 8.4 

Orient Electric 3.8 5.9 5.2 3.0 3.3 5.1 5.4 

V-Guard 7.5 7.4 6.5 4.6 5.5 6.8 7.6 

Net debt to equity (x)        

Finolex Cables (0.5) (0.2) (0.2) (0.4) (0.4) (0.4) (0.4) 

KEI 0.1 0.1 (0.0) (0.1) (0.2) (0.2) (0.3) 

Polycab (0.1) (0.2) (0.2) (0.3) (0.3) (0.3) (0.4) 

RR Kabel 0.2 0.3 0.3 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Bajaj Electricals 0.5 0.2 (0.1) (0.2) (0.2) (0.1) (0.1) 

Crompton (0.3) (0.5) 0.0 0.1 0.0 (0.1) (0.2) 

Havells (0.3) (0.2) (0.4) (0.3) (0.3) (0.4) (0.4) 

Orient Electric 0.2 (0.5) (0.3) (0.3) (0.2) (0.3) (0.4) 

V-Guard (0.1) (0.2) (0.0) 0.3 0.2 0.1 (0.0) 

Net Working Capital Days        

Finolex Cables 79 100 62 56 55 55 55 

KEI 79 120 109 92 88 84 80 

Polycab 90 91 71 57 55 55 55 

RR Kabel 90 113 88 66 66 66 66 

Bajaj Electricals 170 155 85 72 85 85 85 

Crompton 23 12 21 20 20 20 20 

Havells 27 55 36 44 46 46 46 

Orient Electric 61 20 44 29 30 30 30 

V-Guard 73 73 89 75 75 75 75 

Debtor days        

Finolex Cables 24 23 17 18 20 20 20 

KEI 102 118 89 73 71 69 67 

Polycab 66 65 41 34 35 35 35 

RR Kabel 62 56 43 39 39 39 39 

Bajaj Electricals 186 153 103 105 95 95 95 

Crompton 37 35 40 36 36 36 36 

Havells 10 20 20 21 21 21 21 

Orient Electric 69 69 62 54 50 50 50 

V-Guard 47 52 50 50 50 50 50 
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 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 

Inventory days        

Finolex Cables 75 100 63 55 55 55 55 

KEI 64 67 69 58 56 54 52 

Polycab 80 83 66 76 70 70 70 

RR Kabel 55 72 59 56 56 56 56 

Bajaj Electricals 51 79 76 72 50 50 50 

Crompton 37 39 49 40 40 40 40 

Havells 72 91 78 80 80 80 80 

Orient Electric 51 45 49 41 45 45 45 

V-Guard 70 85 90 68 68 68 68 

Payable days        

Finolex Cables 20 23 18 17 20 20 20 

KEI 87 65 49 40 40 40 40 

Polycab 56 56 36 53 50 50 50 

RR Kabel 27 15 14 29 29 29 29 

Bajaj Electricals 67 76 94 105 60 60 60 

Crompton 52 62 68 55 55 55 55 

Havells 55 56 62 57 55 55 55 

Orient Electric 59 93 67 65 65 65 65 

V-Guard 44 64 51 43 43 43 43 

RoE (%)        

Finolex Cables               13                14                15                12                13                14                14  

KEI               17                15                18                18                19                19                19  

Polycab               20                19                16                19                21                21                21  

RR Kabel               14                13                17                13                17                21                23  

Bajaj Electricals                -1                12                  7                11                  8                15                17  

Crompton               34                32                24                17                15                18                20  

Havells               17                20                20                16                16                20                20  

Orient Electric               22                26                23                13                15                22                23  

V-Guard               19                17                16                12                15                18                19  

RoCE (%)        

Finolex Cables               14                12                12                13                15                15                15  

KEI               27                21                24                26                27                27                27  

Polycab               30                23                21                28                31                31                30  

RR Kabel               29                14                18                16                21                24                28  

Bajaj Electricals                 7                14                13                19                15                23                25  

Crompton               42                39                22                16                16                19                21  

Havells               20                28                26                22                23                28                28  

Orient Electric               32                39                37                22                20                34                34  

V-Guard               26                25                22                15                17                21                24  

RoIC (%)        

Finolex Cables               19                18                19                15                19                22                24  

KEI               18                15                18                22                24                34                36  

Polycab               32                23                26                36                43                43                45  

RR Kabel               34                17                21                18                27                30                34  

Bajaj Electricals                 7                13                13                21                17                26                27  

Crompton               58                61                26                13                13                23                27  

Havells               25                36                36                29                29                38                43  

Orient Electric               33                54                60                26                27                46                50  

V-Guard               29                29                24                15                18                21                25  
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 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24E FY25E FY26E 

OCF/ EBITDA (%)        

Finolex Cables 65 26 95 57 57 62 66 

KEI (3) 32 38 70 50 55 55 

Polycab 20 102 38 72 54 53 53 

RR Kabel 93 (28) 28 127 43 49 52 

Bajaj Electricals 246 177 287 104 55 30 45 

Crompton 62 104 87 66 73 73 71 

Havells 72 38 90 32 53 58 57 

Orient Electric 72 189 (1) 107 70 67 67 

V-Guard 50 67 (10) 126 50 55 57 

OCF/ PAT (%)        

Finolex Cables 79 25 79 71 66 71 74 

KEI (5) 57 61 108 76 82 82 

Polycab 32 142 56 112 82 81 81 

RR Kabel 176 (52) 46 239 76 83 83 

Bajaj Electricals (6,751) 345 711 208 132 53 75 

Crompton 83 135 127 119 134 121 112 

Havells 112 63 144 53 87 90 88 

Orient Electric 164 357 (1) 250 141 124 118 

V-Guard 75 111 (16) 224 89 91 91 

Total asset turnover (x)        

Finolex Cables 0.9 0.8 0.9 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 

KEI 2.5 2.0 2.3 2.5 2.4 2.4 2.3 

RR Kabel 2.3 1.9 2.8 4.0 4.0 4.2 4.3 

Bajaj Electricals 1.1 1.1 1.2 1.2 1.2 1.3 1.3 

Crompton 2.8 2.0 1.1 1.7 1.7 1.8 1.9 

Havells 2.1 1.7 2.1 2.4 2.4 2.3 2.3 

Orient Electric 4.5 4.3 4.4 4.3 4.4 4.3 4.2 

V-Guard 2.4 2.1 2.4 1.9 2.0 2.1 2.1 

Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research, Bloomberg 
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Bajaj Electricals (BJE, BUY, TP: Rs 1,178) - Financials 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Profit & Loss Statement 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

Net revenues  48,130   54,293   48,084   58,265   65,257  

Growth (%)  5   13   (11)   21   12  

Raw material expenses  32,913   37,119   33,570   39,351   43,685  

Gross Margin (%)  31.6   31.6   30.2   32.5   33.1  

Employee & Other exp.  12,716   13,597   11,396   13,792   15,302  

EBITDA  2,502   3,577   3,118   5,123   6,270  

EBITDA margins (%)  5.2   6.6   6.5   8.8   9.6  

Depreciation  692   817   1,101   995   1,055  

Other income  683   758   964   1,122   1,262  

Finance costs  697   484   663   540   410  

PBT  1,663   3,034   2,319   4,710   6,067  

Effective tax rate (%)  25.2   28.7   26.2   25.5   25.5  

Associates/(Minorities)  41   -     -     -     -    

Net Income  1,285   2,162   1,712   3,508   4,519  

Adjusted net income  1,285   2,162   1,712   3,508   4,519  

Shares outstanding  115   115   115   115   115  

FDEPS (Rs)  11.2   18.8   14.9   30.5   39.3  

FDEPS growth (%)  (33)  68   (21)  105   29 

 
 

Balance Sheet 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

Share capital  230   230   230   230   230  

Net worth  17,316   19,072   20,324   23,256   27,084  

Total debt  756   722   722   722   722  

Minority interest  (263)  -     -     -     -    

DT Liability/ (Asset)  -     54   54   54   54  

Capital Employed   17,808   19,848   21,100   24,032   27,860  

Net tangible assets  4,263   4,785   4,484   4,289   4,033  

Net Intangible assets  2,121   2,107   2,107   2,107   2,107  

Goodwill  -     -     -     -     -    

CWIP  282   410   405   400   395  

Investments (Strategic)  -     -     2,000   4,000   6,000  

Investments (Financial)  1,357   1,763   2,763   2,763   2,763  

Current Assets  30,468   34,002   26,590   30,447   33,033  

Cash   1,425   3,705   2,028   1,118   1,910  

Current Liabilities  22,108   26,924   19,278   21,091   22,381  

Working capital  8,360   7,079   7,313   9,356   10,652  

Capital Deployed  17,808   19,848   21,100   24,032   27,860  

Contingent Liabilities  1,256   869   -     -     -    

 
 

Cash Flow 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

EBIT (incl. other income)  2,248   3,478   2,017   4,128   5,215  

Non-cash items  692   817   1,101   995   1,055  

OCF before WC changes  2,940   4,296   3,118   5,123   6,270  

Incr./(decr.) in WC  (6,647)  (429)  234   2,043   1,297  

Others including taxes  446   228   628   1,224   1,570  

Operating cash-flow  9,141   4,496   2,256   1,856   3,403  

Capex  429   609   795   795   795  

Free cash-flow  8,712   3,887   1,461   1,061   2,608  

Acquisitions  8   -     -     -     -    

Dividend  -     345   460   576   691  

Equity raised  143   90   -     -     -    

Debt raised  (6,582)  (669)  -     -     -    

Fin Investments  1   353   3,000   2,000   2,000  

Misc. Items (CFI + CFF)  1,548   381   (323)  (604)  (874) 

Net cash-flow  732   2,229   (1,677)  (910)  792 

 
Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
 

Ratios @ Rs 985 

YE: Mar  FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

P/E (x)  88.0   52.4   66.2   32.3   25.1  

EV/EBITDA (x)  45.0   30.7   35.5   21.8   17.7  

EV/sales (x)  2.3   2.0   2.3   1.9   1.7  

P/B (x)  6.5   5.9   5.6   4.9   4.2  

RoE (%)  7.4   11.3   8.4   15.1   16.7  

RoCE (%)  12.9   18.7   14.6   23.3   25.0  

ROIC (%)  13.2   21.3   17.0   26.2   27.4  

DPS (Rs per share)  3.0   4.0   4.0   5.0   6.0  

Dividend yield (%)  0.3   0.4   0.4   0.5   0.6  

Dividend payout (%)  26.8   21.3   26.9   16.4   15.3  

Net debt/equity (x)  (0.1)  (0.2)  (0.2)  (0.1)  (0.1) 

Receivables (days)  103   105   95   95   95  

Inventory (days)  76   72   50   50   50  

Payables (days)  94   105   60   60   60  

CFO:PAT (%)  711   208   132   53   75 
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Consumer Electricals 

 

Crompton Consumer (CROMPTON, HOLD, TP: Rs 311) - Financials 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Profit & Loss Statement 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

Net revenues  53,941   68,696   73,181   81,961   91,793  

Growth (%)  12   27   7   12   12  

Raw material expenses  37,018   46,804   50,302   55,574   61,856  

Gross Margin (%)  31.4   31.9   31.3   32.2   32.6  

Employee & Other exp.  9,229   14,124   15,709   17,511   19,520  

EBITDA  7,695   7,769   7,171   8,875   10,417  

EBITDA margins (%)  14.3   11.3   9.8   10.8   11.3  

Depreciation  423   1,159   1,268   1,324   1,380  

Other income  727   668   681   574   734  

Finance costs  353   1,092   856   656   459  

PBT  7,515   6,121   5,729   7,469   9,313  

Effective tax rate (%)  23.0   22.2   23.9   23.0   23.0  

Associates/(Minorities)  -     (132)  (68)  (68)  (68) 

Net Income  5,784   4,632   4,289   5,684   7,103  

Adjusted net income  5,784   4,632   4,289   5,684   7,103  

Shares outstanding  633   636   640   640   640  

FDEPS (Rs per share)  9.1   7.3   6.7   8.9   11.1  

FDEPS growth (%)  (6)  (20)  (8)  33   25 

 
 

Balance Sheet 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

Share capital  1,267   1,272   1,280   1,280   1,280  

Net worth  24,530   26,600   28,657   31,780   36,002  

Total debt  16,517   9,781   8,581   8,281   7,981  

Minority interest  7,825   4,477   4,477   4,477   4,477  

DT Liability/ (Asset)  394   123   123   123   123  

Capital Employed   49,265   40,981   41,838   44,661   48,583  

Net tangible assets  4,756   4,840   4,572   4,248   3,868  

Net Intangible assets  15,124   15,016   15,016   15,016   15,016  

Goodwill  12,855   12,855   12,855   12,855   12,855  

CWIP  130   55   55   55   55  

Investments (Strategic)  -     -     -     -     -    

Investments (Financial)  6,242   5,482   7,482   10,482   14,482  

Current Assets  16,228   17,203   18,177   20,034   22,109  

Cash   9,152   1,095   239   171   201  

Current Liabilities  15,221   15,564   16,557   18,200   20,002  

Working capital  1,007   1,640   1,620   1,834   2,107  

Capital Deployed  49,265   40,981   41,838   44,661   48,583  

Contingent Liabilities  1,922   2,038   -     -     -    

 
 

Cash Flow 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

EBIT (incl. other income)  7,734   6,804   5,903   7,551   9,037  

Non-cash items  423   1,159   1,268   1,324   1,380  

OCF before WC changes  8,157   7,963   7,171   8,875   10,417  

Incr./(decr.) in WC  (1,005)  1,039   (20)  215   273  

Others including taxes  1,798   1,399   1,423   1,770   2,194  

Operating cash-flow  7,364   5,526   5,767   6,891   7,951  

Capex  1,706   708   1,000   1,000   1,000  

Free cash-flow  5,658   4,818   4,767   5,891   6,951  

Acquisitions  14   -     -     -     -    

Dividend  1,564   1,578   2,241   2,561   2,881  

Equity raised  603   416   8   -     -    

Debt raised  10,769   (6,842)  (1,200)  (300)  (300) 

Fin Investments  16,023   (2,908)  2,000   3,000   4,000  

Misc. Items (CFI + CFF)  365   670   191   98   (259) 

Net cash-flow  (908)  (948)  (855)  (68)  29 

 
Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
 

Ratios @ Rs 284 

YE: Mar  FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

P/E (x)  31.1   39.0   42.4   32.0   25.6  

EV/EBITDA (x)  23.5   23.7   25.5   20.2   16.8  

EV/sales (x)  3.4   2.7   2.5   2.2   1.9  

P/B (x)  7.3   6.8   6.3   5.7   5.0  

RoE (%)  23.6   17.4   15.0   17.9   19.7  

RoCE (%)  21.9   16.1   15.9   18.8   21.0  

ROIC (%)  25.8   13.4   12.5   22.8   27.3  

DPS (Rs per share)  2.5   3.0   3.5   4.0   4.5  

Dividend yield (%)  0.9   1.1   1.2   1.4   1.6  

Dividend payout (%)  27.5   41.2   52.2   45.1   40.6  

Net debt/equity (x)  0.0   0.1   0.0   (0.1)  (0.2) 

Receivables (days)  40   36   36   36   36  

Inventory (days)  49   40   40   40   40  

Payables (days)  68   55   55   55   55  

CFO:PAT (%)  127   119   134   121   112 
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17 Systematix Research is also available on Bloomberg SSSL <Go>, Thomson & Reuters                   Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited 

Consumer Electricals 

 

Finolex Cables (FNXC, Upgraded to BUY, TP: Rs 1,341) - Financials 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Profit & Loss Statement 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

Net revenues  37,681   44,811   49,963   56,436   63,750  

Growth (%)  36   19   11   13   13  

Raw material expenses  29,663   35,445   39,244   43,662   49,002  

Gross Margin (%)  21.3   20.9   21.5   22.6   23.1  

Employee & Other exp.  3,734   4,273   4,747   5,595   6,327  

EBITDA  4,285   5,094   5,972   7,179   8,421  

EBITDA margins (%)  11.4   11.4   12.0   12.7   13.2  

Depreciation  389   464   436   607   668  

Other income  714   1,177   1,657   1,535   1,631  

Finance costs  15   12   16   20   24  

PBT  4,596   5,795   7,178   8,088   9,361  

Effective tax rate (%)  40.8   25.1   28.7   28.4   27.8  

Associates/(Minorities)  3,271   700   1,398   1,798   2,187  

Net Income  5,991   5,043   6,516   7,591   8,948  

Adjusted net income  5,991   5,043   6,516   7,591   8,948  

Shares outstanding  153   153   153   153   153  

FDEPS (Rs per share)  39.2   33.0   42.6   49.6   58.5  

FDEPS growth (%)  30   (16)  29   17   18 

 
 

Balance Sheet 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

Share capital  306   306   306   306   306  

Net worth  39,221   43,704   49,302   55,975   64,005  

Total debt  3   3   4   5   6  

Minority interest  -     -     -     -     -    

DT Liability/ (Asset)  2,617   2,695   2,645   2,595   2,545  

Capital Employed   41,841   46,402   51,951   58,575   66,556  

Net tangible assets  3,799   4,335   6,400   7,793   8,625  

Net Intangible assets  3   14   14   14   14  

Goodwill  -     -     -     -     -    

CWIP  868   210   190   170   150  

Investments (Strategic)  10,954   10,935   10,935   10,935   10,935  

Investments (Financial)  9,189   15,164   17,664   21,664   25,664  

Current Assets  19,748   18,412   20,106   21,787   23,640  

Cash   379   734   809   848   2,678  

Current Liabilities  3,099   3,403   4,098   4,496   4,941  

Working capital  16,649   15,009   16,008   17,290   18,699  

Capital Deployed  41,841   46,402   52,021   58,715   66,766  

Contingent Liabilities  2,392   2,469   -     -     -    

 
 

Cash Flow 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

EBIT (incl. other income)  4,167   4,747   6,525   7,960   9,530  

Non-cash items  389   464   436   607   668  

OCF before WC changes  4,555   5,211   6,960   8,567   10,197  

Incr./(decr.) in WC  (1,520)  318   999   1,282   1,409  

Others including taxes  1,345   1,330   1,630   1,864   2,170  

Operating cash-flow  4,731   3,563   4,331   5,420   6,619  

Capex  668   310   2,480   1,980   1,480  

Free cash-flow  4,063   3,253   1,851   3,440   5,139  

Acquisitions  -     -     -     -     -    

Dividend  838   915   918   918   918  

Equity raised  -     -     -     -     -    

Debt raised  (16)  (39)  1   1   1  

Fin Investments  4,302   3,244   2,500   4,000   4,000  

Misc. Items (CFI + CFF)  (1,172)  (1,296)  (1,641)  (1,516)  (1,608) 

Net cash-flow  78   350   76   39   1,830 

 
Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
 

Ratios @ Rs 1,000 

YE: Mar  FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

P/E (x)  25.5   30.3   23.5   20.1   17.1  

EV/EBITDA (x)  33.7   27.2   22.8   18.4   15.0  

EV/sales (x)  3.8   3.1   2.7   2.3   2.0  

P/B (x)  3.9   3.5   3.1   2.7   2.4  

RoE (%)  15.3   11.5   13.2   13.6   14.0  

RoCE (%)  11.8   13.2   14.6   14.7   15.0  

ROIC (%)  18.8   15.4   19.3   21.9   23.7  

DPS (Rs per share)  6.0   7.0   6.0   6.0   6.0  

Dividend yield (%)  0.6   0.7   0.6   0.6   0.6  

Dividend payout (%)  15.3   21.2   14.1   12.1   10.3  

Net debt/equity (x)  (0.2)  (0.4)  (0.4)  (0.4)  (0.4) 

Receivables (days)  17   18   20   20   20  

Inventory (days)  63   55   55   55   55  

Payables (days)  18   17   20   20   20  

CFO:PAT (%)  79   71   66   71   74 
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18 Systematix Research is also available on Bloomberg SSSL <Go>, Thomson & Reuters                   Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited 

Consumer Electricals 

 

Havells (HAVL, HOLD, TP: Rs 1,511) - Financials 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Profit & Loss Statement 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

Net revenues  1,39,385  1,69,107   1,87,485   2,16,781   2,50,763  

Growth (%)  33   21   11   16   16  

Raw material expenses  94,220  1,17,055   1,28,589   1,45,351   1,68,347  

Gross Margin (%)  32.4   30.8   31.4   33.0   32.9  

Employee & Other exp.  27,561   36,061   41,027   46,291   52,721  

EBITDA  17,604   15,991   17,869   25,139   29,694  

EBITDA margins (%)  12.6   9.5   9.5   11.6   11.8  

Depreciation  2,609   2,962   3,348   3,638   3,928  

Other income  1,604   1,777   2,331   2,315   2,678  

Finance costs  534   336   380   216   175  

PBT  16,066   14,471   16,472   23,600   28,270  

Effective tax rate (%)  25.5   25.9   25.5   25.6   25.6  

Associates/(Minorities)  -     -     -     -     -    

Net Income  11,965   10,717   12,264   17,557   21,031  

Adjusted net income  11,965   10,717   12,264   17,557   21,031  

Shares outstanding  626   627   627   627   627  

FDEPS (Rs per share)  19.1   17.1   19.6   28.0   33.6  

FDEPS growth (%)  15   (10)  14   43   20 

 
 

Balance Sheet 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

Share capital  626   627   627   627   627  

Net worth  60,029   66,255   75,386   89,184   1,05,830  

Total debt  3,955   -     -     -     -    

Minority interest  -     -     -     -     -    

DT Liability/ (Asset)  3,506   3,615   3,715   3,815   3,915  

Capital Employed   67,490   69,870   79,101   92,999   1,09,745  

Net tangible assets  20,603   22,279   23,981   25,393   26,515  

Net Intangible assets  14,126   13,958   13,908   13,858   13,808  

Goodwill  -     -     -     -     -    

CWIP  568   1,634   1,134   634   134  

Investments (Strategic)  -     -     -     -     -    

Investments (Financial)  2,727   200   10,200   20,200   30,200  

Current Assets  41,729   54,802   60,793   69,723   79,954  

Cash   25,480   18,702   13,710   13,330   15,493  

Current Liabilities  37,742   41,705   44,624   50,139   56,359  

Working capital  3,987   13,097   16,169   19,585   23,595  

Capital Deployed  67,490   69,870   79,101   92,999   1,09,745  

Contingent Liabilities  820   616   -     -     -    

 
 

Cash Flow 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

EBIT (incl. other income)  15,582   13,571   14,521   21,501   25,767  

Non-cash items  2,609   2,962   3,348   3,638   3,928  

OCF before WC changes  18,191   16,532   17,869   25,139   29,694  

Incr./(decr.) in WC  (3,031)  6,964   3,071   3,416   4,010  

Others including taxes  3,944   3,919   4,099   5,934   7,130  

Operating cash-flow  17,278   5,649   10,698   15,789   18,555  

Capex  2,583   5,878   4,500   4,500   4,500  

Free cash-flow  14,695   (229)  6,198   11,289   14,055  

Acquisitions  -     -     -     -     -    

Dividend  4,071   4,703   3,133   3,759   4,386  

Equity raised  312   267   -     -     -    

Debt raised  (1,467)  (4,563)  -     -     -    

Fin Investments  6,051   (5,204)  10,000   10,000   10,000  

Misc. Items (CFI + CFF)  (795)  (917)  (1,942)  (2,090)  (2,494) 

Net cash-flow  4,212   (3,107)  (4,992)  (380)  2,163 

 
Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
 

Ratios @ Rs 1,500 

YE: Mar  FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

P/E (x)  78.5   87.7   76.6   53.5   44.7  

EV/EBITDA (x)  52.1   57.6   51.3   36.1   30.1  

EV/sales (x)  6.6   5.4   4.9   4.2   3.6  

P/B (x)  15.6   14.2   12.5   10.5   8.9  

RoE (%)  19.9   16.2   16.3   19.7   19.9  

RoCE (%)  26.0   21.6   22.6   27.7   28.1  

ROIC (%)  36.4   28.9   28.8   38.4   42.7  

DPS (Rs per share)  7.5   4.5   5.0   6.0   7.0  

Dividend yield (%)  0.5   0.3   0.3   0.4   0.5  

Dividend payout (%)  39.3   26.3   25.5   21.4   20.9  

Net debt/equity (x)  (0.4)  (0.3)  (0.3)  (0.4)  (0.4) 

Receivables (days)  20   21   21   21   21  

Inventory (days)  78   80   80   80   80  

Payables (days)  62   57   55   55   55  

CFO:PAT (%)  144   53   87   90   88 
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Consumer Electricals 

 

KEI Industries (KEII, HOLD, TP: Rs 3,804) - Financials 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Profit & Loss Statement 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

Net revenues  57,266   69,123   80,902   93,266   1,07,979  

Growth (%)  37   21   17   15   16  

Raw material expenses  42,142   51,724   60,587   69,614   80,498  

Gross Margin (%)  26.4   25.2   25.1   25.4   25.5  

Employee & Other exp.  9,237   10,338   11,862   13,488   15,400  

EBITDA  5,887   7,062   8,453   10,164   12,081  

EBITDA margins (%)  10.3   10.2   10.4   10.9   11.2  

Depreciation  555   571   620   727   842  

Other income  146   276   406   468   594  

Finance costs  404   347   383   354   313  

PBT  5,074   6,420   7,856   9,550   11,519  

Effective tax rate (%)  25.9   25.6   25.5   25.5   25.5  

Associates/(Minorities)  -     -     -     -     -    

Net Income  3,759   4,773   5,849   7,111   8,577  

Adjusted net income  3,759   4,773   5,849   7,111   8,577  

Shares outstanding  90   90   90   90   90  

FDEPS (Rs)  41.7   52.9   64.9   78.8   95.1  

FDEPS growth (%)  39   27   23   22   21 

 
 

Balance Sheet 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

Share capital  180   180   180   180   180  

Net worth  21,355   25,892   31,380   37,950   45,805  

Total debt  3,520   1,572   1,482   1,392   1,302  

Minority interest  (0)  (0)  (0)  (0)  (0) 

DT Liability/ (Asset)  294   266   256   246   236  

Capital Employed   25,170   27,730   33,118   39,588   47,343  

Net tangible assets  5,288   5,656   7,537   9,309   10,967  

Net Intangible assets  21   17   17   17   17  

Goodwill  -     -     -     -     -    

CWIP  165   146   166   186   206  

Investments (Strategic)  -     -     -     -     -    

Investments (Financial)  20   13   3,013   6,013   9,013  

Current Assets  26,176   26,498   29,935   33,311   37,186  

Cash   3,600   5,372   3,888   3,717   4,702  

Current Liabilities  10,101   9,972   11,437   12,965   14,747  

Working capital  16,075   16,527   18,498   20,346   22,438  

Capital Deployed  25,170   27,730   33,118   39,588   47,343  

Contingent Liabilities  2,867   2,084   -     -     -    

 
 

Cash Flow 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

EBIT (incl. other income)  5,483   6,693   7,833   9,437   11,239  

Non-cash items  554   571   620   727   842  

OCF before WC changes  6,038   7,264   8,453   10,164   12,081  

Incr./(decr.) in WC  2,505   280   1,972   1,848   2,092  

Others including taxes  1,246   1,844   2,020   2,453   2,956  

Operating cash-flow  2,286   5,139   4,461   5,863   7,033  

Capex  584   755   2,520   2,520   2,520  

Free cash-flow  1,703   4,384   1,941   3,343   4,513  

Acquisitions  -     -     -     -     -    

Dividend  224   271   361   541   722  

Equity raised  1   0   -     -     -    

Debt raised  (191)  (202)  (90)  (90)  (90) 

Fin Investments  9   550   3,000   3,000   3,000  

Misc. Items (CFI + CFF)  (110)  2,153   (26)  (117)  (284) 

Net cash-flow  1,389   1,208   (1,484)  (171)  986 

 
Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
 

Ratios @ Rs 3,750 

YE: Mar  FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

P/E (x)  89.9   70.9   57.8   47.6   39.4  

EV/EBITDA (x)  57.4   47.4   39.4   32.5   27.0  

EV/sales (x)  5.9   4.8   4.1   3.5   3.0  

P/B (x)  15.8   13.1   10.8   8.9   7.4  

RoE (%)  17.6   18.4   18.6   18.7   18.7  

RoCE (%)  23.6   25.6   27.1   27.2   27.2  

ROIC (%)  18.5   21.7   24.1   34.0   35.7  

DPS (Rs per share)  2.5   3.0   4.0   6.0   8.0  

Dividend yield (%)  0.1   0.1   0.1   0.2   0.2  

Dividend payout (%)  6.0   5.7   6.2   7.6   8.4  

Net debt/equity (x)  (0.0)  (0.1)  (0.2)  (0.2)  (0.3) 

Receivables (days)  89   73   71   69   67  

Inventory (days)  69   58   56   54   52  

Payables (days)  49   40   40   40   40  

CFO:PAT (%)  61   108   76   82   82 
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Consumer Electricals 

 

Orient Electric (ORIENTEL, HOLD, TP: Rs 223) - Financials 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Profit & Loss Statement 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

Net revenues  24,484   25,292   28,128   31,503   35,284  

Growth (%)  20   3   11   12   12  

Raw material expenses  17,666   18,242   19,557   21,305   23,834  

Gross Margin (%)  27.8   27.9   30.5   32.4   32.5  

Employee & Other exp.  4,504   5,540   6,873   7,382   8,268  

EBITDA  2,313   1,510   1,698   2,816   3,182  

EBITDA margins (%)  9.4   6.0   6.0   8.9   9.0  

Depreciation  471   535   590   655   715  

Other income  58   266   150   160   180  

Finance costs  203   222   220   170   120  

PBT  1,698   1,019   1,226   2,151   2,527  

Effective tax rate (%)  25.4   25.6   24.8   24.8   24.8  

Associates/(Minorities)  -     -     -     -     -    

Net Income  1,266   758   921   1,617   1,899  

Adjusted net income  1,266   758   921   1,617   1,899  

Shares outstanding  212   213   213   213   213  

FDEPS (Rs)  6.0   3.6   4.3   7.6   8.9  

FDEPS growth (%)  6   (40)  21   75   17 

 
 

Balance Sheet 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

Share capital  212   213   213   213   213  

Net worth  5,413   5,846   6,236   7,214   8,369  

Total debt  147   101   101   101   101  

Minority interest  -     -     -     -     -    

DT Liability/ (Asset)  -     -     -     -     -    

Capital Employed   5,560   5,947   6,337   7,315   8,470  

Net tangible assets  1,900   2,075   2,280   2,220   2,099  

Net Intangible assets  234   216   221   226   231  

Goodwill  -     -     -     -     -    

CWIP  15   827   829   831   833  

Investments (Strategic)  -     -     -     -     -    

Investments (Financial)  -     -     500   1,500   2,500  

Current Assets  8,219   7,887   8,673   9,582   10,596  

Cash   1,505   1,642   1,062   836   813  

Current Liabilities  6,313   6,699   7,228   7,879   8,603  

Working capital  1,905   1,188   1,445   1,702   1,993  

Capital Deployed  5,560   5,947   6,337   7,315   8,470  

Contingent Liabilities  178   178   -     -     -    

 
 

Cash Flow 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

EBIT (incl. other income)  1,930   1,144   1,295   2,161   2,467  

Non-cash items  471   535   590   655   715  

OCF before WC changes  2,401   1,679   1,885   2,816   3,182  

Incr./(decr.) in WC  1,969   (714)  257   257   291  

Others including taxes  445   496   326   556   649  

Operating cash-flow  (13)  1,897   1,302   2,003   2,242  

Capex  423   1,136   802   602   602  

Free cash-flow  (435)  761   500   1,401   1,640  

Acquisitions  -     -     -     -     -    

Dividend  424   425   532   638   745  

Equity raised  -     89   -     -     -    

Debt raised  (168)  (46)  -     -     -    

Fin Investments  (1,172)  58   500   1,000   1,000  

Misc. Items (CFI + CFF)  45   185   48   (12)  (82) 

Net cash-flow  99   137   (580)  (226)  (23) 

 
Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
 

Ratios @ Rs 203 

YE: Mar  FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

P/E (x)  34.0   56.9   46.8   26.7   22.7  

EV/EBITDA (x)  18.0   27.6   24.5   14.5   12.6  

EV/sales (x)  1.7   1.6   1.5   1.3   1.1  

P/B (x)  8.0   7.4   6.9   6.0   5.2  

RoE (%)  23.4   13.0   14.8   22.4   22.7  

RoCE (%)  37.0   21.6   20.5   34.0   33.5  

ROIC (%)  60.4   26.0   26.6   45.9   49.9  

DPS (Rs per share)  2.0   1.5   2.5   3.0   3.5  

Dividend yield (%)  1.0   0.7   1.2   1.5   1.7  

Dividend payout (%)  34   42   58   39   39  

Net debt/equity (x)  (0.3)  (0.3)  (0.2)  (0.3)  (0.4) 

Receivables (days)  62   54   50   50   50  

Inventory (days)  49   41   45   45   45  

Payables (days)  67   65   65   65   65  

CFO:PAT (%)  (1)  250   141   124   118 
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Polycab (POLYCAB, BUY, TP: Rs 6,119) - Financials 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Profit & Loss Statement 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

Net revenues  1,22,038  1,41,078   1,72,832   1,99,608   2,30,534  

Growth (%)  39   16   23   15   15  

Raw material expenses  94,657  1,05,109   1,27,196   1,46,812   1,69,051  

Gross Margin (%)  22.4   25.5   26.4   26.5   26.7  

Employee & Other exp.  14,729   17,448   22,111   25,537   29,493  

EBITDA  12,652   18,521   23,525   27,259   31,990  

EBITDA margins (%)  10.4   13.1   13.6   13.7   13.9  

Depreciation  2,015   2,092   2,422   2,800   3,115  

Other income  899   1,333   2,261   2,793   3,312  

Finance costs  352   598   1,089   1,036   997  

PBT  11,184   17,165   22,274   26,217   31,191  

Effective tax rate (%)  24.2   24.8   23.9   25.0   25.0  

Associates/(Minorities)  (113)  (216)  (154)  (154)  (154) 

Net Income  9,086   12,700   16,791   19,509   23,239  

Adjusted net income  9,086   12,700   16,791   19,509   23,239  

Shares outstanding  149   150   150   150   150  

FDEPS (Rs)  60.8   84.8   112.1   130.3   155.2  

FDEPS growth (%)  3   39   32   16   19 

 
 

Balance Sheet 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

Share capital  1,494   1,498   1,498   1,498   1,498  

Net worth  55,437   66,311   79,508   94,703   1,12,767  

Total debt  831   1,551   1,451   1,351   1,251  

Minority interest  251   374   411   452   497  

DT Liability/ (Asset)  272   409   399   389   379  

Capital Employed   56,791   68,646   81,769   96,896   1,14,895  

Net tangible assets  16,522   20,466   25,039   27,234   29,115  

Net Intangible assets  230   203   208   213   218  

Goodwill  -     -     -     -     -    

CWIP  3,755   2,508   508   488   468  

Investments (Strategic)  93   -     -     -     -    

Investments (Financial)  7,641   13,505   19,505   26,505   33,505  

Current Assets  41,809   50,607   58,855   67,592   77,524  

Cash   4,071   6,952   6,694   7,666   11,199  

Current Liabilities  17,328   25,596   29,039   32,802   37,133  

Working capital  24,481   25,011   29,815   34,790   40,391  

Capital Deployed  56,791   68,646   81,770   96,896   1,14,895  

Contingent Liabilities  2,564   4,583   -     -     -    

 
 

Cash Flow 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

EBIT (incl. other income)  11,342   16,945   21,403   24,460   28,876  

Non-cash items  2,088   2,092   2,422   2,800   3,115  

OCF before WC changes  13,430   19,037   23,825   27,259   31,990  

Incr./(decr.) in WC  4,974   1,058   4,804   4,975   5,600  

Others including taxes  3,340   3,704   5,201   6,425   7,669  

Operating cash-flow  5,115   14,275   13,820   15,859   18,721  

Capex  5,265   4,584   5,000   4,980   4,980  

Free cash-flow  (150)  9,691   8,820   10,879   13,741  

Acquisitions  -     -     -     -     -    

Dividend  1,492   2,094   3,594   4,313   5,176  

Equity raised  -     -     -     -     -    

Debt raised  (168)  332   (100)  (100)  (100) 

Fin Investments  (769)  7,665   6,000   7,000   7,000  

Misc. Items (CFI + CFF)  121   252   (916)  (1,506)  (2,068) 

Net cash-flow  (1,161)  11   42   971   3,533 

 
Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
 

Ratios @ Rs 5,220 

YE: Mar  FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

P/E (x)  85.9   61.6   46.6   40.1   33.6  

EV/EBITDA (x)  60.8   41.2   32.2   27.5   23.1  

EV/sales (x)  6.3   5.4   4.4   3.8   3.2  

P/B (x)  14.1   11.8   9.8   8.3   6.9  

RoE (%)  16.4   19.2   21.1   20.6   20.6  

RoCE (%)  21.5   28.3   31.1   30.5   30.4  

ROIC (%)  26.2   36.1   42.6   43.0   45.0  

DPS (Rs per share)  14.0   20.0   24.0   28.8   34.6  

Dividend yield (%)  0.3   0.4   0.5   0.6   0.7  

Dividend payout (%)  23.0   23.6   21.4   22.1   22.3  

Net debt/equity (x)  (0.2)  (0.3)  (0.3)  (0.3)  (0.4) 

Receivables (days)  41   34   35   35   35  

Inventory (days)  66   76   70   70   70  

Payables (days)  36   53   50   50   50  

CFO:PAT (%)  56   112   82   81   81 
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RR Kabel (RRKABEL, NOT RATED) - Financials 

 

 

 

 

Profit & Loss Statement 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

Net revenues  35,002   41,260   48,039   54,523   61,914  

Growth (%)  29   18   16   13   14  

Raw material expenses  24,139   28,844   31,928   35,709   40,023  

Gross Margin (%)  31.0   30.1   33.5   34.5   35.4  

Employee & Other exp.  7,461   9,217   11,794   13,167   14,828  

EBITDA  3,402   3,199   4,317   5,646   7,062  

EBITDA margins (%)  9.7   7.8   9.0   10.4   11.4  

Depreciation  491   644   788   872   929  

Other income  108   164   351   463   495  

Finance costs  79   162   391   327   371  

PBT  2,940   2,557   3,489   4,910   6,257  

Effective tax rate (%)  22.3   26.1   24.4   24.4   24.4  

Associates/(Minorities)  7   (1)  (1)  (1)  (1) 

Net Income  2,277   1,891   2,637   3,710   4,728  

Adjusted net income  2,277   1,891   2,637   3,710   4,728  

Shares outstanding  432   432   432   432   432  

FDEPS (Rs)  5.3   4.4   6.1   8.6   11.0  

FDEPS growth (%)  13   (17)  39   41   27 

 
 

Balance Sheet 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

Share capital  432   432   432   432   432  

Net worth  14,070   16,076   18,065   21,041   24,947  

Total debt  662   5,119   4,719   4,319   3,919  

Minority interest  55   -     -     -     -    

DT Liability/ (Asset)  -     1,033   1,033   1,033   1,033  

Capital Employed   14,786   22,227   23,816   26,392   29,898  

Net tangible assets  4,505   5,665   5,878   6,005   6,077  

Net Intangible assets  200   6,822   6,822   6,822   6,822  

Goodwill  -     -     -     -     -    

CWIP  92   237   137   37   (63) 

Investments (Strategic)  3   18   18   18   18  

Investments (Financial)  334   334   834   1,834   2,834  

Current Assets  15,220   15,324   17,669   19,919   22,462  

Cash   613   669   263   489   1,516  

Current Liabilities  6,180   6,842   7,805   8,732   9,767  

Working capital  9,040   8,482   9,864   11,186   12,694  

Capital Deployed  14,786   22,227   23,816   26,392   29,898  

Contingent Liabilities  3,334   566   -     -     -    

 
 

Cash Flow 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

EBIT (incl. other income)  3,213   2,668   3,529   4,774   6,133  

Non-cash items  491   644   788   872   929  

OCF before WC changes  3,705   3,313   4,317   5,646   7,062  

Incr./(decr.) in WC  3,185   (1,414)  1,382   1,322   1,508  

Others including taxes  888   488   589   936   1,266  

Operating cash-flow  (368)  4,238   2,346   3,388   4,288  

Capex  1,245   7,627   900   900   900  

Free cash-flow  (1,613)  (3,389)  1,446   2,488   3,388  

Acquisitions  -     -     -     -     -    

Dividend  516   561   648   735   821  

Equity raised  46   20   -     -     -    

Debt raised  (84)  3,964   (400)  (400)  (400) 

Fin Investments  (3)  106   500   1,000   1,000  

Misc. Items (CFI + CFF)  36   141   303   127   140  

Net cash-flow  (2,200)  (213)  (406)  226   1,027 

 
Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
 

Ratios @ Rs 1,571 

YE: Mar  FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

P/E (x)  65.4   78.7   56.5   40.1   31.5  

EV/EBITDA (x)  43.8   48.0   35.4   26.8   21.1  

EV/sales (x)  4.3   3.7   3.2   2.8   2.4  

P/B (x)  10.6   9.3   8.2   7.1   6.0  

RoE (%)  16.2   11.8   14.6   17.6   19.0  

RoCE (%)  21.9   14.7   16.9   20.9   23.6  

ROIC (%)  24.3   14.9   17.5   21.3   24.9  

DPS (Rs per share)  1.3   1.3   1.5   1.7   1.9  

Dividend yield (%)  0.4   0.4   0.4   0.5   0.6  

Dividend payout (%)  24.6   29.7   24.5   19.8   17.3  

Net debt/equity (x)  (0.0)  0.3   0.2   0.1   (0.0) 

Receivables (days)  50   50   50   50   50  

Inventory (days)  90   68   68   68   68  

Payables (days)  51   43   43   43   43  

CFO:PAT (%)  (16)  224   89   91   91 
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V-Guard (VGRD, HOLD, TP: Rs 383) - Financials 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Profit & Loss Statement 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

Net revenues  35,002   41,260   48,039   54,523   61,914  

Growth (%)  29   18   16   13   14  

Raw material expenses  24,139   28,844   31,928   35,709   40,023  

Gross Margin (%)  31.0   30.1   33.5   34.5   35.4  

Employee & Other exp.  7,461   9,217   11,794   13,167   14,828  

EBITDA  3,402   3,199   4,317   5,646   7,062  

EBITDA margins (%)  9.7   7.8   9.0   10.4   11.4  

Depreciation  491   644   788   872   929  

Other income  108   164   351   463   495  

Finance costs  79   162   391   327   371  

PBT  2,940   2,557   3,489   4,910   6,257  

Effective tax rate (%)  22.3   26.1   24.4   24.4   24.4  

Associates/(Minorities)  7   (1)  (1)  (1)  (1) 

Net Income  2,277   1,891   2,637   3,710   4,728  

Adjusted net income  2,277   1,891   2,637   3,710   4,728  

Shares outstanding  432   432   432   432   432  

FDEPS (Rs)  5.3   4.4   6.1   8.6   11.0  

FDEPS growth (%)  13   (17)  39   41   27 

 
 

Balance Sheet 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

Share capital  432   432   432   432   432  

Net worth  14,070   16,076   18,065   21,041   24,947  

Total debt  662   5,119   4,719   4,319   3,919  

Minority interest  55   -     -     -     -    

DT Liability/ (Asset)  -     1,033   1,033   1,033   1,033  

Capital Employed   14,786   22,227   23,816   26,392   29,898  

Net tangible assets  4,505   5,665   5,878   6,005   6,077  

Net Intangible assets  200   6,822   6,822   6,822   6,822  

Goodwill  -     -     -     -     -    

CWIP  92   237   137   37   (63) 

Investments (Strategic)  3   18   18   18   18  

Investments (Financial)  334   334   834   1,834   2,834  

Current Assets  15,220   15,324   17,669   19,919   22,462  

Cash   613   669   263   489   1,516  

Current Liabilities  6,180   6,842   7,805   8,732   9,767  

Working capital  9,040   8,482   9,864   11,186   12,694  

Capital Deployed  14,786   22,227   23,816   26,392   29,898  

Contingent Liabilities  3,334   566   -     -     -    

 
 

Cash Flow 

YE: Mar (Rs mn) FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

EBIT (incl. other income)  3,213   2,668   3,529   4,774   6,133  

Non-cash items  491   644   788   872   929  

OCF before WC changes  3,705   3,313   4,317   5,646   7,062  

Incr./(decr.) in WC  3,185   (1,414)  1,382   1,322   1,508  

Others including taxes  888   488   589   936   1,266  

Operating cash-flow  (368)  4,238   2,346   3,388   4,288  

Capex  1,245   7,627   900   900   900  

Free cash-flow  (1,613)  (3,389)  1,446   2,488   3,388  

Acquisitions  -     -     -     -     -    

Dividend  516   561   648   735   821  

Equity raised  46   20   -     -     -    

Debt raised  (84)  3,964   (400)  (400)  (400) 

Fin Investments  (3)  106   500   1,000   1,000  

Misc. Items (CFI + CFF)  36   141   303   127   140  

Net cash-flow  (2,200)  (213)  (406)  226   1,027 

 
Source: Company, Systematix Institutional Research 
 

Ratios @ Rs 345 

YE: Mar  FY22   FY23   FY24E   FY25E   FY26E 

P/E (x)  65.4   78.7   56.5   40.1   31.5  

EV/EBITDA (x)  43.8   48.0   35.4   26.8   21.1  

EV/sales (x)  4.3   3.7   3.2   2.8   2.4  

P/B (x)  10.6   9.3   8.2   7.1   6.0  

RoE (%)  16.2   11.8   14.6   17.6   19.0  

RoCE (%)  21.9   14.7   16.9   20.9   23.6  

ROIC (%)  24.3   14.9   17.5   21.3   24.9  

DPS (Rs per share)  1.3   1.3   1.5   1.7   1.9  

Dividend yield (%)  0.4   0.4   0.4   0.5   0.6  

Dividend payout (%)  24.6   29.7   24.5   19.8   17.3  

Net debt/equity (x)  (0.0)  0.3   0.2   0.1   (0.0) 

Receivables (days)  50   50   50   50   50  

Inventory (days)  90   68   68   68   68  

Payables (days)  51   43   43   43   43  

CFO:PAT (%)  (16)  224   89   91   91 
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Prathmesh Kamath Oil & Gas, Logistics, Cement, Wagons +91-22-6704 8022 prathmeshkamath@systematixgroup.in 

Purvi Mundhra Macro-Strategy +91-22-6704 8078 purvimundhra@systematixgroup.in 

Rajesh Mudaliar Consumer Staples & Discretionary +91-22-6704 8084 rajeshmudaliar@systematixgroup.in 

Ronak Dhruv NBFCs & Diversified Financials +91-22-6704 8045 ronakdhruv@systematixgroup.in 

Shweta Dikshit Metals & Mining +91-22-6704 8042 shwetadikshit@systematixgroup.in 

Swati Saboo Midcaps +91-22-6704 8043 swatisaboo@systematixgroup.in 

Vivek Mane Pharmaceuticals and Healthcare +91-22-6704 8046 vivekmane@systematixgroup.in 

Yogeeta Rathod Midcaps +91-22-6704 8081 yogeetarathod@systematixgroup.in 

Equity Sales & Trading 

Name  Desk-Phone E-mail    

Vipul Sanghvi   Co Head of Equities & Head of Sales +91-22-6704 8062 vipulsanghvi@systematixgroup.in 

Jignesh Desai Sales +91-22-6704 8068 jigneshdesai@systematixgroup.in 

Sidharth Agrawal Sales +91-22-6704 8090 sidharthagrawal@systematixgroup.in 

Shreya Chaudhary Sales +91-22-6704 8033 shreyachaudhary@systematixgroup.in   

Rahul Khandelwal Sales +91-22-6704 8003 rahul@systematixgroup.in   

Chintan Shah Sales +91-22-6704 8061 chintanshah@systematixgroup.in   

Pawan Sharma Director and Head - Sales Trading +91-22-6704 8067 pawansharma@systematixgroup.in   

Mukesh Chaturvedi Vice President and Co Head - Sales Trading +91-22-6704 8074 mukeshchaturvedi@systematixgroup.in 

Vinod Bhuwad Sales Trading +91-22-6704 8051 vinodbhuwad@systematixgroup.in 

Rashmi  Solanki Sales Trading +91-22-6704 8097 rashmisolanki@systematixgroup.in 

Karan Damani Sales Trading +91-22-6704 8053 karandamani@systematixgroup.in 

Vipul Chheda Dealer +91-22-6704 8087 vipulchheda@systematixgroup.in 

Paras Shah   Dealer +91-22-6704 8047 parasshah@systematixgroup.in 

Rahul Singh Dealer +91-22-6704 8054 rahulsingh@systematixgroup.in 

Corporate Access  

Mrunal Pawar Vice President & Head Corporate Access +91-22-6704 8088 mrunalpawar@systematixgroup.in 

Darsha Hiwrale Associate Corporate Access +91-22-6704 8083 darshahiwrale@systematixgroup.in 

Production    

Madhu Narayanan Editor +91-22-6704 8071 madhunarayanan@systematixgroup.in 
Mrunali Pagdhare Production +91-22-6704 8057 mrunalip@systematixgroup.in 
Vijayendra Achrekar Production +91-22-6704 8089 vijayendraachrekar@systematixgroup.in 

Operations    

Sachin Malusare   Vice President +91-22-6704 8055 sachinmalusare@systematixgroup.in 

Jignesh Mistry Manager +91-22-6704 8049 jigneshmistry@systematixgroup.in 
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DISCLOSURES/APPENDIX 

I. ANALYST CERTIFICATION 

I, Ashish Poddar, Krisha Zaveri, hereby certify that (1) views expressed in this research report accurately reflect my/our personal views about any or all of the subject securities or issuers 
referred to in this research report, (2) no part of my/our compensation was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations or views expressed in this research 
report by Systematix Shares and Stocks (India) Limited (SSSIL) or its group/associate companies, (3) reasonable care is taken to achieve and maintain independence and objectivity in 
making any recommendations.    

Disclosure of Interest Statement Update 

Analyst holding in the stock No 

Served as an officer, director or employee No 

 
II. ISSUER SPECIFIC REGULATORY DISCLOSURES, unless specifically mentioned in point no. 9 below: 

1. The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives do not have any financial interest in the company(ies) covered in this report. 

2.  The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives collectively do not hold more than 1% of the securities of the company(ies) covered in this report as of the end of the 
month immediately preceding the distribution of the research report. 

3. The research analyst(s), SSSIL, associates or relatives did not have any other material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this research report. 

4.  The research analyst, SSSIL and its associates have not received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or any other products or 
services from the company(ies) covered in this report in the past twelve months. 

5.  The research analyst, SSSIL or its associates have not managed or co-managed a private or public offering of securities for the company(ies) covered in this report in the previous 
twelve months. 

6.  SSSIL or its associates have not received compensation or other benefits from the company(ies) covered in this report or from any third party in connection with this research 
report. 

7.  The research analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of the company(ies) covered in this research report. 

8. The research analyst and SSSIL have not been engaged in market making activity for the company(ies) covered in this research report. 

9.  Details of SSSIL, research analyst and its associates pertaining to the companies covered in this research report: 

Sr. 
No. 

Particulars 
Yes / 
No. 

1 Whether compensation was received from the company(ies) covered in the research report in the past 12 months for investment banking transaction by SSSIL. No 
2 Whether research analyst, SSSIL or its associates and relatives collectively hold more than 1% of the company(ies) covered in the research report. No 
3 Whether compensation has been received by SSSIL or its associates from the company(ies) covered in the research report.  No 

4 
Whether SSSIL or its affiliates have managed or co-managed a private or public offering of securities for the company(ies) covered in the research report in the 
previous twelve months. 

No 

5 
Whether research analyst, SSSIL or associates have received compensation for investment banking or merchant banking or brokerage services or any other 
products or services from the company(ies) covered in the research report in the last twelve months. 

No 

 
10. There is no material disciplinary action taken by any regulatory authority that impacts the equity research analysis activities. 

STOCK RATINGS 

BUY (B): The stock's total return is expected to exceed 15% over the next 12 months. 
HOLD (H): The stock's total return is expected to be within -15% to +15% over the next 12 months. 
SELL (S): The stock's total return is expected to give negative returns of more than 15% over the next 12 months. 
NOT RATED (NR): The analyst has no recommendation on the stock under review. 
 

INDUSTRY VIEWS 

ATTRACTIVE (AT): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to be attractive over the next 12-18 months. 
NEUTRAL (NL): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to neither improve nor deteriorate over the next 12-18 months. 
CAUTIOUS (CS): Fundamentals/valuations of the sector are expected to deteriorate over the next 12-18 months. 

III. DISCLAIMER 

The information and opinions contained herein have been compiled or arrived at based on the information obtained in good faith from sources believed to be reliable. Such information 
has not been independently verified and no guaranty, representation of warranty, express or implied, is made as to its accuracy completeness or correctness.  

This document is for information purposes only. This report is based on information that we consider reliable; we do not represent that it is accurate or complete and one should exercise 
due caution while acting on it.  Description of any company(ies) or its/their securities mentioned herein are not complete and this document is not and should not be construed as an 
offer or solicitation of an offer to buy or sell any securities or other financial instruments. Past performance is not a guide for future performance, future returns are not guaranteed and 
a loss of original capital may occur. All opinions, projections and estimates constitute the judgment of the author as on the date of the report and these, plus any other information 
contained in the report, are subject to change without notice. Prices and availability of financial instruments are also subject to change without notice. This report is intended for 
distribution to institutional investors. 

This report is not directed to or intended for display, downloading, printing, reproducing or for distribution to or use by, any person or entity that is a citizen or resident or located in any 
locality, state, country or other jurisdiction where such distribution, publication, reproduction, availability or use would be contrary to law or regulation or what would subject to SSSIL or 
its affiliates to any registration or licensing requirement within such jurisdiction. If this report is inadvertently sent or has reached any individual in such country, especially USA, the same 
may be ignored and brought to the attention of the sender. Neither this document nor any copy of it may be taken or transmitted into the United States (to U.S. persons), Canada, or 
Japan or distributed, directly or indirectly, in the United States or Canada or distributed or redistributed in Japan or to any resident thereof. Any unauthorized use, duplication, 
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redistribution or disclosure of this report including, but not limited to, redistribution by electronic mail, posting of the report on a website or page, and/or providing to a third party a link, 
is prohibited by law and will result in prosecution. The information contained in the report is intended solely for the recipient and may not be further distributed by the recipient to any 
third party.  

SSSIL generally prohibits its analysts, persons reporting to analysts, and members of their households from maintaining a financial interest in the securities or derivatives of any 
companies that the analysts cover. Additionally, SSSIL generally prohibits its analysts and persons reporting to analysts from serving as an officer, director, or advisory board member of 
any companies that they cover. Our salespeople, traders, and other professionals or affiliates may provide oral or written market commentary or trading strategies to our clients that 
reflect opinions that are contrary to the opinions expressed herein. Our proprietary trading and investing businesses may make investment decisions that are inconsistent with the 
recommendations expressed herein. The views expressed in this research report reflect the personal views of the analyst(s) about the subject securities or issues and no part of the 
compensation of the research analyst(s) was, is, or will be directly or indirectly related to the specific recommendations and views expressed by research analyst(s) in this report. The 
compensation of the analyst who prepared this document is determined exclusively by SSSIL; however, compensation may relate to the revenues of the Systematix Group as a whole, of 
which investment banking, sales and trading are a part. Research analysts and sales persons of SSSIL may provide important inputs to its affiliated company(ies). 

Foreign currencies denominated securities, wherever mentioned, are subject to exchange rate fluctuations which could have an adverse effect on their value or price or the income 
derived from them. In addition, investors in securities such as ADRs, the values of which are influenced by foreign currencies, effectively assume currency risk. SSSIL, its directors, analysts 
or employees do not take any responsibility, financial or otherwise, of the losses or the damages sustained due to the investments made or any action taken on the basis of this report 
including but not restricted to fluctuation in the prices of shares and bonds, changes in the currency rates, diminution in the NAVs, reduction in the dividend or income, etc. 

SSSIL and its affiliates, officers, directors, and employees subject to the information given in the disclosures may: (a) from time to time, have long or short positions in, and buy or sell, the 
securities thereof, of company (ies) mentioned herein or (b) be engaged in any other transaction involving such securities and earn brokerage or other compensation (financial interest) 
or act as a market maker in the financial instruments of the company (ies) discussed herein or act as advisor or lender / borrower to such company (ies) or have other potential material 
conflict of interest with respect to any recommendation and related information and opinions. The views expressed are those of the analyst and the company may or may not subscribe 
to the views expressed therein.  

SSSIL, its affiliates and any third party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information hereby expressly disclaim all warranties of originality, accuracy, completeness, 
merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose with respect to any of this information. Without limiting any of the foregoing, in no event shall SSSIL, any of its affiliates or any third 
party involved in, or related to, computing or compiling the information have any liability for any damages of any kind. The company accepts no liability whatsoever for the actions of 
third parties. The report may provide the addresses of, or contain hyperlinks to, websites. Except to the extent to which the report refers to website material of the company, the 
company has not reviewed the linked site. Accessing such website or following such link through the report or the website of the company shall be at your own risk and the company 
shall have no liability arising out of, or in connection with, any such referenced website.  

SSSIL will not be liable for any delay or any other interruption which may occur in presenting the data due to any technical glitch to present the data. In no event shall SSSIL be liable for 
any damages, including without limitation, direct or indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages, losses or expenses arising in connection with the data presented by SSSIL 
through this presentation. 

SSSIL or any of its other group companies or associates will not be responsible for any decisions taken on the basis of this report. Investors are advised to consult their investment 
and tax consultants before taking any investment decisions based on this report. 

Registration granted by SEBI to SSSIL and certification from NISM to the analyst in no way guarantee performance of SSSIL or to provide any assurance of returns to investors. 
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